

NO. WR-13,374-05

**IN THE COURT OF CRIMINAL
APPEALS OF TEXAS**

EX PARTE BOBBY JAMES MOORE,

Applicant.

ON APPLICATION FOR WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS
IN CAUSE NO. 314483-C IN THE 185TH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT
OF HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE MEMBERS OF THE
TEXAS CAPITAL PUNISHMENT ASSESSMENT TEAM**

W. Alan Wright
Texas Bar No. 22062700
KILPATRICK TOWNSEND & STOCKTON LLP
2001 Ross Avenue, Suite 4400
Dallas, TX 75201
214-922-7131 Telephone
214-292-9712 Facsimile

Jonathan E. Polonsky*
KILPATRICK TOWNSEND & STOCKTON LLP
The Grace Building
1114 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10036-7703
212-775-8703 Telephone
212-775-8819 Facsimile
*Admission *Pro Hac Vice* Pending

Joseph S. Dowdy*
KILPATRICK TOWNSEND & STOCKTON LLP
4208 Six Forks Road, Suite 1400
Raleigh, NC 27609
919-420-1718 Telephone
919-510-6120 Facsimile
*Admission *Pro Hac Vice* Pending

Attorneys for Amici Curiae Members of the
Texas Capital Punishment Assessment Team

TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDENTITY OF PARTIES AND COUNSEL i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

IDENTITY OF AMICI CURIAE ON WHOSE BEHALF THIS BRIEF IS
TENDERED.....1

PAYMENT FOR THE PREPARATION OF THIS BRIEF.....2

INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE3

INTRODUCTION6

ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES.....7

 I. THE SUPREME COURT HAS PROVIDED A DEFINITIVE
 ROADMAP FOR APPLYING *ATKINS* AND *HALL* ON REMAND.....7

 A. In *Moore v. Texas*, the Supreme Court determined that Texas’
 framework for addressing and determining intellectual disability
 claims is incompatible with the requirements of the Eighth
 Amendment7

 B. In *Moore*, the Supreme Court has given this Court a detailed
 roadmap for analyzing Mr. Moore’s claim consistent with Eighth
 Amendment requirements10

 C. The Supreme Court’s decision effectively mandates a finding on
 remand that Mr. Moore is intellectually disabled and ineligible for
 the death penalty.....13

 1. Intellectual-Functioning Deficits.....14

 2. Adaptive Functioning16

 II. THE RULE OF LAW AND FUNDAMENTAL FAIRNESS
 REQUIRE FOLLOWING THE ROADMAP SET OUT BY THE
 SUPREME COURT.....19

 A. If Texas is to have the death penalty, it must be fair and comport
 with the rule of law in line with the Supreme Court’s standards.....19

 B. In updating the standard applied in Texas for the determination of
 intellectual disability in capital cases and following the roadmap
 that the Supreme Court set out in *Moore*, this Court will take an
 important step toward administering justice more fairly21

III. REMAND TO DISTRICT COURT FOR FURTHER PROCEEDINGS IS UNNECESSARY AND WOULD BE HARMFUL TO MR. MOORE.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	27

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	passim
<i>Brumfield v. Cain</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2269 (2015).....	14, 15, 16
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 137 S. Ct. 759 (2017).....	22
<i>Ex parte Briseño</i> , 135 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. Crim. App. 2004)	passim
<i>Ex parte Moore</i> , 470 S.W.3d 481 (Tex. Crim. App. 2015)	passim
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986).....	9
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976).....	20
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 34 S. Ct. 1986 (2014).....	passim
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1039 (2017).....	passim
<i>Panetti v. Davis</i> , 863 F.3d 366 (5th Cir. 2017)	26
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007).....	26
<i>Penry v. Johnson</i> , 532 U.S. 782 (2001).....	26
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989).....	26
<i>Penry v. State</i> , 178 S.W.3d 782 (Tex. Crim. App. 2005)	26
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958).....	20

State Cases

Tex. R. App. P. 11(b)..... 1
Tex. R. App. P. 11(c)..... 2

Other Authorities

Am. Ass’n on Intellectual & Developmental Disabilities, *Intellectual Disability: Definition, Classifications, and Systems of Support* (11th ed. 2010). 16
Am. Psychiatric Ass’n, *Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders* (5th ed. 2013).. 16
Ariane de Vogue, *Supreme Court sides with death row inmate*, CNN, Mar. 28, 2017 22
Gib Walton, *A Call to Action*, 70 TEX. B.J. 578 (2007) 20
Manny Fernandez & John Schwartz, *Confronted on Execution, Texas Proudly Says It Kills Efficiently*, N.Y. TIMES, May 13, 2014 21
Mark Berman, *Execution in Texas called off as death penalty continues to dwindle nationwide*, WASH. POST, Aug. 23, 2016 21
Richard Wolf, *Supreme Court blocks Texas execution over disability*, USA TODAY, Mar. 28, 2017 22
Stuart Grassian, *Psychiatric Effects of Solitary Confinement*, 22 WASH. U.J. L. & POL’Y 325, 345 (2006)..... 25
The Federalist No. 78..... 20
